HK$1.193. The Directors consider that the Subscription shall provide immediate funding to
the Group at a reasonable cost to broaden the capital base of the Company.

The Directors consider that the terms of the Subscription Agreement, which were negotiated
on an arm’s length basis and agreed on normal commercial terms between the parties
involved, are fair and reasonable, and the Subscription is in the interest of the Company and
the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activity in the twelve months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement, except for the 30,000,000 new shares being
subscribed by Mr. Zhu Yongwen on 6 February 2015 at an issue price of HK$1.23 per
share.

– 3 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is a summary of the shareholding in the Company as at the date of this
announcement and, for illustrative purposes only, upon completion of the Subscription,
assuming there being no other changes in the issued share capital and the shareholding
structure of the Company after the date of this announcement.

As at the date of
this announcement

Upon completion of
the Subscription

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Triumph Energy Group Limited
(Note 1) 808,163,143 52.66 808,163,143 50.68

Taiming Petroleum Group
Limited (Note 2) 127,718,000 8.32 127,718,000 8.01

The subscriber on 6 February
(Note 3) — — 30,000,000 1.88

The Subscriber — — 30,000,000 1.88
Other public Shareholders 598,721,458 39.02 598,721,458 37.55

1,534,602,601 100.00 1,594,602,601 100.00

Notes:

1. Triumph Energy Group Limited is owned as to 51.06% by Taiming Petroleum Group Limited, which is
wholly-owned by Dr. Hui Chi Ming, a Director, 29.89% by AMA Energy Group Limited, which is
owned as to 79.5% by Dr. Hui Chi Ming, a Director, and 12.2% by Mr. Wang Xinqing and 8.3% by Mr.
Zheng Kangbao, and 19.05% by Simply Superb Holdings Ltd, which is owned as to 39% by Mr. Huang
Huafeng, 44.2% by Mr. Xu Zhenhui, 9.7% by Mr. Zheng Kangbao and 7.1% by Mr. Liu Hao as at the
date of this announcement.

2. Taiming Petroleum Group Limited is wholly-owned by Dr. Hui Chi Ming, a Director, as at the date of